
Democratic Services Section Website
3rd Floor Deanery Wing
City Hall PO Box 3399
College Green,
Bristol BS39FS
Sat nav BS15TR

www.bristol.gov.uk

THE DOWNS COMMITTEE
Clifton and Durdham Downs (Bristol) Act 1861

Reply to Jeremy Livitt

To : Members of the
Downs Committee

Telephone 0117 9223758
E-mail jeremy.livitt@bristol.gov.uk
Date Thursday, 9th January 2020

The Lord Mayor and 6 City Councillors
The Rt. Hon. The Lord Mayor Councillor Jos Clark
Councillor Kye Dudd Councillor Peter Abraham
Councillor Donald  
Alexander

Councillor Barry Clark

Councillor Christopher 
Davies

CouncillorPaula O'Rourke

The Master and 6 Merchant Venturers
Ross Ancell (Vice-Chair) Jonathon Baker
Gillian Camm Simon Cooper
Mary Prior Peter Rilett
Tim Ross

Dear Member,

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Downs Committee to be held at 3.00 pm 
on Monday, 20th January, 2020 in a Committee Room, City Hall, College Green, 
Bristol.

The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf and the supporting documents are 
attached.

Yours sincerely,

JL

Jeremy Livitt

Public Document Pack



Agenda
1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information  

2. Apologies for Absence  

3. Declarations of interest  

To note any Declarations of Interest raised by Councillors.

4. Public Forum  

To consider items of Public Forum sent to the Downs Committee. 
Interested parties can submit a written statement of approximately 
one side A4 to the Downs Committee by sending it to Democratic 
Services by no later than 12pm on Friday 17th January 2020.

5. Re-Brief of the Downs and Place Movement Framework (Pages 4 - 89) 

As agreed at the Downs Committee meeting on 18th November 2019, 
members are requested to receive a re-brief of the Downs Place and 
Movement Framework from Richard Goldthorpe. There will also be 
presentations from Steven Riley concerning cycling provision 
alongside the A4018 and from Vicky Cracknell (Cycle Sunday) for the 
Leisure Loop proposal.

The Committee will receive approximately 1 hour of briefings to be 
followed by 1 hour of questions from the committee.

In addition to the attached re-brief report from Richard Goldthorpe, 
there are also updated reports from Steven Riley and from Vicky 
Cracknell.

6. Any Other Business  

7. Date of Next Meeting  

The next scheduled meeting of the Downs Committee will take place 
at 2pm on Monday 27th January 2020 in Committee Room 1P09, City 
Hall, College Green, Bristol.

Jeremy Livitt, Democratic Services Officer
Email: jeremy.livitt@bristol.gov.uk or democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Phone: 0117 9223758

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk




Downs Committee Special Session 20 January 2020 

Place and Movement Framework Briefing 

Richard Goldthorpe, Placeshaping Manager, City Design 

1.0 Background 

1.1 In March 2015 the Downs Committee formally commissioned City Design Group to consider 
and advise how the Downs landscape could adapt to the need for cycling. The agreed brief 
was to “take a comprehensive and balanced approach, which considers both place and 
movement functions, to identify a vision and options for the sensitive integration of 
improved pedestrian and cycling provision within The Downs landscape context.” 

1.0 The Place and Movement Framework (Appendix A1 Place and movement Framework v1.1) 

1.1 The Framework was developed over six months through a series of workshops and 
discussions with the Committee sub group, and with officers and community 
representatives. 

1.2         The Framework identified three key issues: 

a. That the Downs are special but are not unique:  Around the country there are similar large-
scale open spaces within an urban setting that are responding to the same issues in different 
ways, with different successes and providing useful models to consider. Newcastle Town 
moor, Harrogate Stray, The Royal Parks London.  Of these Richmond Park offers a positive 
model for sensitive integration of recreational cycling. 

“With cycling becoming increasingly popular, The Royal Parks continues to work to improve 
facilities for cycling. This includes looking at more cycle parking, better signs and the 
introduction of additional cycling routes within the green space of the Parks. They have 
adopted a consistent cycle policy and promote a code of conduct for considerate cycling. 
Their landscape led design approach considers how new cycle facilities can be integrated 
within these special landscapes.” 

b. The Downs Committee in 1869 recognised the need to adapt and respond to changing 
patterns of recreation: “Through the 1870s the Committee commissioned a programme of 
road engineering and planting works to repair and ‘beautify’ the landscape; creating the 
framework of grassy spaces, avenues and roads that we see today. Subsequent change has 
been managed and accommodated within this spatial framework to conserve the landscape 
character of the place.” 
 

c. The Downs is a changing place:  “Management of The Downs landscape has long been a 
balance between the needs of people, place and nature. The Downs has responded over 
time to meet changing recreational demands and expectations of visitors. As society changes 
the expectations of people, and corresponding patterns of use, have evolved. The increase in 
leisure time over the last fifty years has led to increased demand for formal and informal 
recreation. This is evident in: 

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



- the patterns of erosion along popular walking and running routes.  
- the enduring popularity of The Downs football league.  
- the popularity of cycling events such as Cycle Sundays and Portway Sunday Park.  
- calls for more recreational cycling opportunities.  

As custodians of this special place, the challenge for The Downs Committee is to ensure: 

- the needs and relevance for future generations is considered, as well as those today.  
- access to recreation is maintained for all people.  
- the landscape responds to new patterns and increasing pre
[...]
lace and Movement Framework.” 

2.0 The P&M Workshop (Appendix B – Downs P&M Elemental Options Paper v1.1) 

2.1         A facilitated workshop was convened for the P&M Sub Group to consider the P&M 
Framework was held on 21 March 2016. The workshop considered the 3 scenarios within 
Framework which were broken down into key elements. The output of the workshop was 
the following vision, written within the Downs Management Report, and recommended to 
the Committee by the Sub-Group”:  

“There is an appetite to develop utility and recreational cycling and pedestrian access on 
the Downs, including options to reconfigure the highways and changes to the open downs 
by enhancing existing facilities and creating new ones. The end result should be greater 
connection within City, enhanced user experience, as well as contributing to reduced car 
dependence. 
 
Do nothing scenario:  There was no appetite for this, because of the demand to provide for 
greater cycling access on the Downs and the need to improve existing paths and create new 
ones. 
 
Scenario A - Improvements to existing routes for walking and cycling (see attachment): 
Everything was accepted except the bridge proposal. The idea of a bridge had previously 
been accepted by the DC in principle but the specifics will now need to be considered by 
the DC as a planning application. 
Scenario B - New and enhanced routes for walking and cycling: The Downs Committee is 
interested in exploring the options for one way systems along Ladies Mile and Saville Road 
and acknowledges this will require more detailed traffic assessment. For Ladies Mile there 
was a request to explore the layout options more closely.  Westbury Road proposals were 
accepted. 
 
Scenario C - An enhanced recreational network for walking and cycling 
Seven Sisters recreational route supported with the modification that the route from the 
Water Tower to Westbury Road to the bus stop. No appetite for the Julian Road - Blackboy 
Hill cross route but there was support to explore the cross route Upper Belgrave Road to 
Ivywell Road, linking to a loop past Seawalls to Circular Road and back to the cross path. In 
addition there was a proposal to review a pedestrian only path parallel to Upper Belgrave 
Road linking the cross routes on a better surface. 
 
Next steps 
• The full DC to consider the outcomes from the workshop and to consider supporting the 
vision. 
• Consider identifying major sources of funding and their requirements for funding. 
• Production of business plan including market analysis and costing” 
 

 

2.2 The recommendation was considered by the Downs Committee at the meeting of the 11 
April 2016. With regards the Framework the minutes of the Committee state:  

Page 6



“the situation concerning this was noted and it was agreed that the issue should be 
progressed, but that funding was crucial to any scheme. It was noted that full consultation 
on specific proposals would be required. It was also agreed that a meeting of the Place and 
Movement Sub-Group be arranged.”  

2.3 The meeting resolved that “the [Downs Management] report be noted and that the 
recommendations in the report be agreed.” 

3.0         The P&M Vision Plan (Appendices C1 and C2: Outline Vision Plans) 

3.1 The next meeting of the Place and Movement Sub Group was convened on 20 March 2018. 
The discussion acknowledged the need for a visual diagram reflecting the written vision 
statement. This was produced to aid ongoing discussion.  

3.2  Since that meeting the Sub Group has met on a number of occasions to discuss issues arising 
from the Framework, as well as Bristol City Council’s A4018 proposal, and Cycle Sundays 
proposal for a ‘Leisure Loop’. 

3.3 The discussions have focused on two key potential projects points that could deliver 
elements of that Downs P&M vision; the A4018 cycle provision and a Leisure Loop .  

3.4 In doing so these discussions have frequently focussed on a number of key issues: 

- the a
[...]
 Road

Rockleaze

Downleaze

Sa
vil

le 
Road

La
di

es
 M

ile

La
di

es
 M

ile

Clift
on Down

Cl
ift

on
 D

ow
n

Observatory

Clifton Suspension Bridge

Seawalls

Water 
Tower

White Tree 
Roundabout

Brid
ge Valle

y R
oad

Upper B
elgrave Road

W
estbury Road (A4018)

W
estbury Park

W
hiteladies Road

Pem
broke Road

Canynge Road

A4 Portw
ay

River Avon

A4 Portway

  0.25 mile: 3min walk/ 
  1min cycle

Note:

Vision Plan diagram is schematic for discussion purposes. 

Detailed design development of a Seven Sisters Loop 
will be dependent on multiple factors including ground 
investigation, engagement, statutory consents, event 
access requirements, sports pitch layout, meadow areas, 
tree root protection zones etc.

Page 68



A4018 Westbury Road and cycling (6 November 2019) 
 
Introduction 
 
The A4018 project has prepared a design for a shared-use path on the Downs alongside the 
A4018 Westbury Road.  As well as providing improvements for identified current issues, this 
project is focussing on the considerable increase in traffic on the route forecast as a result of 
the forthcoming Filton Airfield development. 
 
This matter has been discussed with the Downs Committee Movement and Place sub-group 
on a number of occasions.  Recent changes made as a result of these discussions have been 
improved crossings of Roman Road and the southern arm of Parry’s Lane (where 
pedestrians and cyclists have priority), consideration of rolled limestone as a surface 
material, and the proposal to sign the path for pedestrians only with the existing shared-use 
pavement of Westbury Road signed for cyclists only.  It is accepted that this latter aspect 
could not be enforced by the council but would likely be quite well self-enforcing. 
 
At the 23 September Downs Committee meeting, a vote was taken on granting permission 
to the project to submit a planning application for the path.  The result was a 6-6 tie, with 
the project asked to provide evidence that the exi
[...]
the path 
would cater while mitigating the erosion. 
 
It is requested that the Movement and Place sub-group recommends to the Downs 
Committee that a new vote is taken at the meeting of 18 November 2019. 
 
If this new information allows the sub-group to give their support to the Downs Committee 
vote, that would be most helpful. 
  

Page 72



Addendum (15 January 2020) 
 
The existing shared-use facility on Westbury Road 
 
In September 2019, the Downs Committee asked for consideration of whether the existing 
shared-use pavement could be upgraded to be the only shared-use facility in this location, 
so as not to require the use of any Downs land as proposed by the A4018 project.  In order 
to consider this, the meeting described above was convened and the results are discussed in 
a neutral manner in the opening four pages of this paper. 
 
Separate cycle and pedestrian routes 
 
The meeting of the A4018 project with the Bristol Cycling Campaign, Bristol Walking 
Alliance, and the BCC Walking and Cycling officer provided the response required as to why 
the existing shared-use path could not be upgraded. 
 
However, during the meeting, the possibility was discussed of there being two paths to 
provide separate routes for pedestrians and cyclists.  This situation would be the preferred 
position of the Bristol Cycling Campaign, mirroring the new provision under preparation for 
the northern end of the A4018 and recent installations in the city centre.  A possible 
solution could include: 
• A lowered pavement surface to provide a kerb-segregated bi-directional cycle route 

between the Henleaze Road area and Blackboy Hill (exact northern and southern 
termini to be determined) 

• Priority at side road crossings (already proposed) 
• A buff coloured path (possibly rolled limestone, which is not good for cycling and 

would therefore aid self-enforcement) on Downs land for non-cycling use only 
• Additional lighting, potentially mounted on existing columns, to light the new footpath 
• Pedestrian routes between the trees and across the cycle path to access existing 

facilities such as bus stops and pedestrian crossings 
 
Conclusions 
 
This would provide a high-quality solution that would significantly reduce the possibility of 
cyclists using Downs land and would fit well with the previously-approved Place and 
Movement Framework.  However, it must be noted that there has been no feasibility or 
design work carried out on this proposal and it would clearly cost significantly more than the 
forecast cost for the shared-use solution currently proposed. 

Page 73



         2nd January 2020 

Dear Downs Committee, 

Many thanks for inviting us to attend the special meeting on the 20th January 
when the committee will revisit the Downs Place and Movement Framework 
with a presentation from Richard Goldthorpe. 

The resolution from one of your autumn meetings mentions that Cycle Sunday 
has been invited to present data from a traffic survey of Circular Road. We 
have not yet commissioned the survey as we have decided that we can’t spend 
any more charitable money on the leisure loop proposal at present. We 
appreciate that there are ongoing discussions about creating new routes, both 
segregated and shared use paths in several places around the Downs. This 
includes consideration of routes and surface materials. We are keen to see the 
outcome of these discussions before proceeding with the survey. We also think 
that data collected in the Spring/Summer will be more useful to all of us as it 
will include cars using Circular Road for leisure activities in the evenings.  

Despite not having data on the traffic survey, we would very much like to come 
along and discuss the Leisure Loop with you at the meeting on the 20th 
January. We could do a short presentation about it, as some members of the 
committee have changed since we visited the Downs with members to walk 
the route back in May. We could also update you on our conversations with 
the National Trust and visit to Kingston Lacy in October to look at one of their 
new multi-user trails. I am teaching every Monday now so could reliably get 
there for 4pm and join the meeting then. 

Please find attached the proposal from May 2019 that we developed with John 
Grimshaw and Caroline Levett of Greenways and Cycleroutes. Also attached is 
a map with an alternative route for part of the section from Stoke Road to the 
Sea Walls. This shows which stretches of the loop would be entirely new and 
those that would be created from existing paths.   

We look forward to hearing from you and very much hope to see you all on 
January 20th, 

Kind regards, 

Vicki Cracknell and Johnny Wood. 

 

Page 74



Downs Leisure Loop - a proposal for discussion

View from Downleaze looking south

Developed by Cycle Sunday with Greenways & Cycleroutes Ltd

May 2019

P
age 75



- B
ind

ing
 M

arg
in - 

May 2019

Contents

The Downs Leisure Loop - Summary .................................................................................. 3

Proposal for a Leisure Loop on Clifton Downs - suggested details

Stoke Road Section .........................................................................................................4-5

Stoke Road to Downleaze, Rockleaze, Sea Walls and Circular Road .............................6-7

Circular Road Section ......................................................................................................... 8

Typical construction details proposed for paths on the Downs .......................................... 9

Ladies Mile Section ......................................................................................................10-13

Separately

Appendix 1 Initial Proposal March 2019

Appendix 2 Wessex Ecological Consultancy Report May 2019

Traffi c-free Cycle Sunday, 2018

P
age 76



Leisure Loop - off road

Leisure Loop - on road

Downs Leisure Loop - a proposal for discussion  |  Page 3
- 

B
in
[...]
 and wheelchairs.  For the past 
four years, families and those less confi dent 
riding a bike have come to Cycle Sunday events 
to safely explore the Downs by bike. The event 
has demonstrated a high level of interest in 
cycling around the Downs.  

Given the fl at terrain, the Downs are ideal for 
walking, running and cycling. Walkers and 
runners have marked out a series of “desire lines” 
across the Downs and these have become badly 
eroded in places.  But access for people on bikes 
is limited.  There is one cycle path along Stoke 
Road but other than this, people riding bikes can 
only access the Downs on the roads.  And as 
traffi c levels have increased over recent decades, 
these roads have come to feel unsafe and a 
barrier for many cyclists, particularly children.

In Bristol, latest census data showed that 29% 
of households do not have access to a car 2. 
Visitors can reach Stoke Road by bus. A new 
path leading to the café at the Seawalls would 
create a welcoming and accessible route for 
them. It would mean that people in wheelchairs 
who don’t have a car can make their way safely 
to the Seawalls. Bike hire at Café Retreat on 
Stoke Road would provide an opportunity to 
cycle around the area. 

The route

This proposal sets out a loop of 2.3 miles in 
length around the western area of the Downs. 
It would follow Rockleaze and Downleaze, 
Circular Road, Ladies Mile and a short part of 
Stoke Road. The proposal outlines the three 
sections of the loop:

Building a new path along Rockleaze and 
Downleaze along a heavily eroded “desire line” 
from Stoke Road and leading to the new café at 
the Seawalls. 

On Circular Road options include making the 
road one way, and/or installing physical traffi c 
calming measures to enforce the 20mph limit.

Reconstructing the narrow, poor quality footpath 
along Ladies Mile, adjusting the course in some 
parts.  

This proposal has been developed by Cycle 
Sunday working with the local charity Greenways 
& Cyclerou
[...]

corner of 
pitch

Minor realignment of 
pitches would allow for 
2m-3m verge between 

path and road

C

D

E

F

2  This section is particularly noticeable for the extremely thin 
soil covering over the limestone below and the way tree 
roots have to crawl along the surface of the ground to fi nd 
sustenance.  Here a no-dig path construction elevated above 
the ground level will provide these exposed tree roots with 
protection and respite from existing running and jogging 
traffi c. See “no dig” construction detail on page 9.

P
age 80



Downs Leisure Loop - a proposal for discussion  |  Page 7
- 

B
in

d
in

g
 M

ar
g

in
 -

 

May 2019

 Stoke Road to Downleaze, Rockleaze, Sea Walls and Circular Road

Cross section D: Downleaze

3m

Path curves smoothly in order 
to stay equidistant from trees

Cross section E: Rockleaze

3m

Path follows desire line
Rockleaze

7  Along the way 3 football pitches will need to be marked out 
2 or 3 metres to the south.  At this point the corner of the 
furthest pitch comes within 3 metres of the roadside, so 
careful thought is needed as to how best to fi t pitch and path 
in together.

8  The planned new café will be popular. The Leisure Loop 
should have a clear connection to fi t with a carefully marked 
out crossing of the Circular Road, possibly a zebra crossing.

 Proposed café design (Chris Goodsall Architects)

9  The Leisure Loop should join the Circular Road at Sea Walls.   
Once the Leisure Loop is in place, the line of the Festival 
boundary fence would need to be slightly adjusted.

10  Cyclists continue on the Circular Road, whilst pedestrians can 
cross to the footpath on the other side.

Cross section F: Path to north of football pitches

2m - 3m separation 
from road

Current extent of football pitch

Reinforced temporary “track” 
along north side of pitches  

4  Make a careful junction with existing cross paths, with 
pedestrian priority signage.

5  Once past the path junction, the Leisure Loop can move 

[...]
ck. This has the benefit 

of keeping the path route away from the pinch point on the corner with football pitches 

and the perimeter of the Downs Festival site.  

A crossing point (with pedestrian and cycle priority) would be needed just past Ivywell 

Road. A further crossing point would also be required at the Sea Walls to bring those on 

bikes over to join Circular Road heading towards the junction with Ladies Mile. 

 

 

Page 89


	Agenda
	5 Re-Brief of the Downs and Place Movement Framework
	01 - Richard Goldthorpe's Briefing Report January 2020 rev A
	Appendix A Downs Place  Movement Framework v1.1
	Appendix B Downs PM Elemental Options Paper v1.1
	Appendix C1 Downs Outline Vision Plan v0.3
	Appendix C2 Downs Seven Sisters Vision Plan v0.1
	A4018 Westbury Road Report
	Leisure Loop Combined Report
	Letter from Cycle Sunday to DC Jan 2020
	Downs Leisure Loop May 2019
	Downs Leisure Loop possible amend to route





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Downs Committee

20 January 2020 at 3.00 pm

Members Present:-

Councillor Jos Clark (Chair), Councillor Peter Abraham, Councillor Donald  Alexander, Councillor Paula 
O'Rourke

Merchant Venturers: Ross Ancell (Vice-Chair), Jonathon Baker, Gillian Camm, Simon Cooper, Mary Prior, 
Peter Rilett and Tim Ross

Officers in Attendance:-
Ben Skuse, Richard Goldthorpe and Stephen Riley

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

The Lord Mayor welcomed all parties to the meeting and asked everyone to introduce themselves.

Everyone present noted the arrangements in the event of the sounding of the emergency fire alarm.

2. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Barry Clark, Councillor Chris Davies and Peter Rilett 
(Merchant Venturers).

3. Declarations of interest

There were no Declarations of Interest.

4. Public Forum

The Committee received Public Forum statements from the following:

Peter Weeks 
Ollie, Matt and Sam – Ashton Court Golf and Cycle Club



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Nick Davies – Chair, Bristol Cycling Campaign
Eleanor Hewitt
Susan Carter – Bristol Ramblers
Luna Moss
Joshua Starke
Collette Brown
Peter and Jenny Weeks – Downs for People
Harriet Blackmore – Cycling Without Age
Roger Gimson – Bristol Walking Alliance
Zoe Banks Gross – East Bristol Kidical Mass

5. Re-Brief of the Downs and Place Movement Framework

The Committee received a presentation from Richard Goldthorpe on this issue who made the following 
key points:

 Bristol City Council’s Asset Management Plan set out places for recreation now and in future
 Following a report produced by SUSTRANS concerning the provision of cycling on the Downs, an 

agreed brief was prepared to produce a comprehensive design to improve provision for 
pedestrians and cycling

 In April 2015, officers had been instructed by the Downs Committee to produce a Place and 
Movement Framework

 Following a meeting held in 2018, other issues had arisen which needed to be addressed ie 
provision for cycling alongside the A4018 and the proposed Leisure Loop

 The framework set out the policy context, the relationship with the Downs Act and conservation 
issues (ie listed buildings etc)

 It considered the walking and cycling network and outlined 3 scenarios for a future vision, 
including  2 separate paths, 1 for pedestrians and 1 for cycling

 There were some generous footpaths on the Downs but some were difficult to cross with an old-
fashioned junction and design and parked cars providing an obstruction

 There were desire lines on parts of the Downs, often during the summer months
 Other areas are more vulnerable to erosion such as the Sea Walls and along the A4018
 A slide was shown indicating the Nordic walking Group walking past the 7 sisters
 There was also a need to address problems associated with events access
 A slide showed an 1830 Panorama looking at the view from Observatory Hill indicating the rough 

landscape of the open Downs at the time
 In 1869, an engineer had been requested to propose a layout of roads to deal with the increasing 

number of visitors landing at Hotwells who wanted to travel to the Sea Walls to see the view
 In 1870, the Downs Committee took the decision to make infrastructure changes to the Downs 

including at Sea Walls and the Circular Road
 The Downs is special but not unique as a large landscape in an urban area and needed to adapt 

and respond to changing patterns of recreation – other examples of similar areas included:



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Newcastle Town Moor
Harrogate Stray. A map of this area showed routes which were used for utility cycling and of a 
shared path with traditional raised signs
Hyde Park. There was very large infrastructure on generous roads used as utility but also to 
support recreation
Richmond Park. This was a very large landscape area approximately three times the size of the 
Downs. Materials had been used to signal areas to be invite the use of cycling in a controlled way 
and with signage to separate different users. Walking and cycling was shared for leisure uses and 
proved to be a satisfying experience for each.

Three different scenarios arising from the framework were outlined including continuation of the 
current situation with better management of erosion and support of improved walking and cycling 
through targeted improvements.

The Downs Committee had requested a workshop. This had created a vision that was formally 
approved by a subsequent Downs Committee meeting.

There had been some loss of impetus in 2018 and therefore a Sub-Group was formed to further 
discuss this issue. It had produced a quick document to spell out what the vision had showed. This 
had identified certain fundamentals, including:

 Off road provision at Saville Road and a cross path connection at Ivywell Road but not at the 
Blackboy Hill/Pembroke Road junction

 The need for adjacent footways but not impacting the football pitch layout. There was a lot of 
discussion concerning the potential width of routes

 Officers and Committee members had examined the Kingston Lacey National Trust Multi Use 
Nature Trail in Dorset

 The different activities on the Downs had been noted, including walking, cycling and recreation
 Any proposed activity needed to be useful, attractive and durable
 It was acknowledged that there was currently limited dedicated cycling on the Downs (only at 

Stoke Road), there were poor crossings on the Downs, existing paths were frequently narrow and 
there was erosion at the entrances to access points.

There then followed a discussion concerning the A4018. 

Steven Riley made the following points:

 The Downs Committee had previously considered an option of shared use along the A4018 
from Blackboy Hill to as close to Badminton Road as possible. However, it was now considering 
a proposal to create a footpath on the Downs and re-making the existing path for use by 
cyclists only



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 A proper detailed design will take place at a future date when funding becomes available. A 
full segregated cycle route would enable the maximum possible enforcement of cycling on the 
appropriate route

 The issue of the pedestrian crossing at Durdham Park would need to be considered with a 
possible path/ramp at appropriate bus stops

 It was noted that the Movement and Place Sub-Group at its meeting on Wednesday 15th 
January 2020 had proposed a path width of 2 metres for the new path

 Since the existing pavement was not very suitable for shared use, the proposal was a more 
appropriate first stage. Once funding became available, a proper segregated footpath with 
signage could be created

 The surface of the path could be whatever was deemed suitable – officers would seek advice 
concerning this issue

Committee members made the following points:

 The revised proposal was a significant improvement on the previous one
 Since cycling was not currently allowed on Downs land under existing byelaws, these 

would need to be altered if this revised proposal was agreed

The Committee then voted on the Movement and Place Sub-Group’s proposal for the A4018 and 

RESOLVED:  (9 for, 1 abstention) – that the Committee agrees to Bristol City council continuing 
to develop the scheme in order to submit a planning application for its implementation in due 
course. The existing shared use tarmac pavement will be for bicycles whilst an additional route 
will be provided on Downs land for pedestrians, wheelchair users and those with prams, the 
proposed surface of which will be brought back to the Movement and Place Sub-Group.

Action: Steven Riley

Leisure Loop

The Committee then received a presentation from Vicki Cracknell (Cycle Sunday) concerning the 
proposal for a Leisure Loop. She made the following key points:

 The proposal had been developed with John Grimshaw (SUSTRANS) and would be a 3.7km 
along Stoke Road to Downleaze/Rockleaze and require the footpath along Ladies Mile to 
be rebuilt

 The first path of the path currently had a heavily eroded desire line
 Circular Road is quieter and more open 
 Traffic calming in the area would be helpful – in France, signs are frequently used to 

encourage sharing routes and encourage users to slow down at particular points
 The current path at Ladies Mile was muddy 



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 There were differences between shared use between cyclist and pedestrians on the Downs 
and elsewhere since pedestrians were not restricted in their usage. Users without good 
mobility were restricted in their use. The proposed usage would be more appropriately 
termed multi-use

 There were a number of examples shown of people with limited mobility who might 
benefit from the proposal

 Cycle hire could be considered as an option – the logical place for this would be on Stoke 
Road at the bus stop

 Signage could be provided to key destinations ie the café
 It would provide an even and flat road
 Children in buggies would be helped with this
 Traffic calming was proposed for Circular Road
 Bikes would be mobility tools
 The health benefits of walking and cycling on the proposed route would be particularly 

important for those with low confidence and with mobility issues
 The section at Downleaze/Rockleaze was essential
 There would need to be a crossing point at Ivywell Road

The Committee discussed how the A4018 proposal would interact with the leisure loop 
proposal along Ladies Mile and its impact on the Rockleaze/Downleaze area. It was noted that 
the Leisure Loop proposal would help encourage users to get off the carriageway and onto the 
rich expanse of the Downs subject to events usage and scrub management of the Downs.

The Committee noted that the changed route was a great improvement on the previous 
proposal. The proposal for a route and crossing at Circular Road would encourage motorists to 
slow down. Some members expressed concern that, since runners liked to run on grass, if a 
pathway was built along Ladies Mile, they would run even further from the road and continue 
to cause erosion and create desire lines during the summer.

The Committee also acknowledged that there would need to be a sympathetic surface and 
noted the different types of tarmac available.

It was noted that capital could be sought through British Cycling’s Places to Ride Programme. 

The Committee noted that:

 the scheme needed to be self-funding and to also provide a fund for continued 
maintenance

 The first step would involve a Project Development stage before arrangements for 
funding were clarified

 The project would operate as a partnership between Cycle Sunday and the Downs 
Committee



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 Since the Downs Byelaws prohibited cycling on the Downs, these would need to be 
changed as required

Councillor Paula O’Rourke proposed, seconded by Councillor Don Alexander and it was
RESOLVED (6 for, 1 abstention) – that the proposed scheme be approved in principle 
subject to further consideration of detail (such as the materials to be used) at the 
Movement and Place Sub-Group.

Action: Vicky Cracknell to bring back proposals to a future M and P Sub-Group meeting

6. Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next scheduled meeting of the Downs Committee would be held at 2pm on Monday 
27th January 2020 in Committee Room 1P09, City Hall, College Green, Bristol.

Meeting ended at 5.00 pm

CHAIR  __________________


